

Legislation Text

File #: 23-0326, Version: 1

PROPOSED AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): State of Illinois Department of Transportation and Union Pacific Railroad Company

Request: Approval of proposed Grade Separation Agreement

Goods or Services: Design Engineering, Construction and Construction Engineering

Location: City of Des Plaines, Illinois

Section Number: 15-34117-01-RP

County Board District: 17

Centerline Mileage: N/A

Agreement Period: One-time agreement

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Fiscal Impact: \$740,000.00

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.521536

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed Agreement between the County and State of Illinois Department of Transportation and Union Pacific Railroad Company. The County will be the lead agency for design engineering, construction and construction engineering of an improvement of a new grade separated overpass structures and approaches along Touhy Avenue (IL 72) over UPRR. The County will reimburse the Union Pacific Railroad Company for its share of construction costs which includes review of plans, specifications, flagging services and maintenance of box culvert.